पावर ग्रिंड कारपोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत आपीलीय अधिकारी APPELLATE AUTHORITY UNDER THE RTI ACT, 2005 केन्द्रीय कार्यालय , सौदामिनी , प्लाट नं.2, सैक्टर- 29, गुड़गांव , हरियाणा-122001

CORPORATE CENTRE, 'SAUDAMINI', PLOT No.2, SECTOR-29, GURGAON, HARYANA- 122001

Ref: C/CP/AA/RTI Act, 2005

Date: 10<sup>th</sup> June, 2019

Appellant:

Sh. C.N. SURESH BABU, R/O 11, SUSHIBITHA, 1ST CROSS, FLORENCE SCHOOL ROAD, RMV 2ND STAGE, NAGASHETTYHALLI, BANGALORE, Karnataka, PIN 560094.

Public Authority: POWERGRID

Respondent: Sr. GM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon. ED (HR), Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon

## **ORDER**

## **Grounds of Appeal**

The Appellate Authority has received an online Appeal PGCIL/A/2019/60037 dated 6<sup>th</sup> May 2019 from Sh. C. N. Suresh Babu. Earlier, the appellant herein had filed an online RTI application bearing number PGCIL/R/2019/50157, dated 30<sup>th</sup> March 2019, with the CPIO Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, seeking information regarding policy and procedure with regard to activation of web application for medical claim and status of activation of the same.

On receipt of the appeal, relevant papers and information provided by the CPIO were perused. CPIO informed that the information regarding policy and procedure has been provided to the appellant vide its letter dated 18<sup>th</sup> April 2019. However, the applicant was informed to get the activation status of web application claim of his dependents for Medical from RHQ NR-III, as he has superannuated from that particular region.

## Decision:

I am of the view that the information regarding policy and procedure has already been provided by the CPIO vide its letter dated 18<sup>th</sup> April 2019. However, it is the information regarding activation status of web application of his dependents for medical purpose, in which the appellant herein is interested in. Be that as it may, CPIO is hereby directed to provide information regarding activation status of web application of appellant's dependents for medical purpose to him within seven days from the date of this order.

The Appeal is accordingly disposed of.

(Sanjeev Singh)

ED (CMG) & Appellate Authority

To: Sh. C.N. SURESH BABU, R/O 11, SUSHIBITHA, 1ST CROSS, FLORENCE SCHOOL ROAD, RMV 2ND STAGE, NAGASHETTYHALLI, BANGALORE, Karnataka, PIN 560094.

Copy to: (i) Sr. GM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.

(ii) ED (HR), Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon